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November 8, 1995

Kathleen L. Burgess

County Counsel

County of Del Norte

586 "G" Street

Crescent City, CA 95531







Re:
Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-95-334

Dear Ms. Burgess:


You have asked for advice concerning the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   The Commission cannot offer specific advice regarding which employees must be designated under a county's conflict-of-interest code.  The Commission is empowered to offer general advice and technical assistance pursuant to Section 87312.  Although we provide this advice, please note that this advice is not binding on the county or on the board as the county's code reviewing body.

QUESTION


Are the CDBG Housing Program Clerk I/II and the Housing Program Clerk I/II making or participating in making governmental decisions which could have a material financial effect upon those positions and should those positions be included in the conflict of interest code of the County of Del Norte? 

ANSWER


The CDBG Housing Program Clerk I/II appears to be  "participating in making" governmental decisions which could have a material financial effect upon that position and it should be included in the county's conflict of interest code.  The Housing Program Clerk I/II position does not make governmental decisions and should not be included in the conflict of interest code.

FACTS


The conflict of interest code for the County of Del Norte includes within Appendix A the positions of "CDBG Program Clerk I/II" and "Program Clerk I/II".  Your letter indicates that those positions are assigned disclosure categories 3,4,6 and 8; however, a review of the conflict of interest code indicates those positions are assigned disclosure categories 3,4,7 and 8.  Appendix B requires disclosure of the following for those categories:

3.
Interests in real property.

4.
Investments and business positions in, and income 


(including gifts or loans) from business entities 


or individuals who are subject to regulation, 



inspection or licensing by the County of Del Norte.

7.
Investments and business positions in business 



entities and income from sources engaged in 




construction, building, or material supply.

8.
Investments and business positions in business 



entities and income from sources engaged in 




construction, land development, or the acquisition 


or sale of real property.


A review of the job description for the CDBG Housing Program Clerk I/II indicates that this position presents applications to a loan committee issuing housing rehabilitation loans.  The Program Clerk estimates the cost of completing the requested repairs.  The loans are approved by the loan committee.  The Program Clerk also performs the following duties:

Interviews parties applying for participation in the Housing Rehabilitation Program to obtain personal information required for the determination of eligibility.

Presents all pertinent information regarding an applicant to the loan committee.

Participates in initial inspection, detailing health and/or safety deficiencies and/or physical deterioration of the dwelling and electrical, plumbing and septic systems.

Works with the Building Inspector in the preparation of work write ups and cost estimates.

Performs on-site review for compliance with the work contract, change order, etc.

Reviews and/or participates in the review of contractor work to determine payment and requested payment for work performed.


A review of the job description of the Program Clerk I/II indicates that this positions entails the following duties:

Maintains departmental document files and binders.

Processes employment documents.

Maintains confidential records.

Screens and distributes incoming correspondence and responds to the more routine inquiries.

Maintains health care benefit documents.

Performs various tasks associated with employee recruitment.

Answers inquiries regarding job opportunities.

Performs various special studies necessary to address salary comparison, departmental reorganization, mandated employment reports, etc.

Performs clerical, secretarial and moderately technical work of a confidential nature.

   ANALYSIS


The designation of employees under an agency's conflict-of-interest code is left to the discretion of each individual agency and its respective code reviewing body.  (Sections 87300-87310.)  Section 82011 indicates that the board of supervisors is the code reviewing body with respect to the conflict of interest code of any county agency, other than the board of supervisors, with jurisdiction wholly within the county.  Therefore, as noted above,  the Commission cannot offer specific advice regarding which employees must be designated under a county's conflict-of-interest code.  The Commission is empowered to offer general advice and technical assistance pursuant to Section 87312.  Although we provide this advice, please note that this advice is not binding on the county or on the board of supervisors as the county's code reviewing body.  


The Act requires every agency to adopt and promulgate a conflict of interest code (Section 87300).  A conflict of interest code is a document which designates the positions within the agency which make or participate in the making of decisions which may foreseeably have a material effect on any financial interest and further sets forth the types of investments, business positions, income and real property made reportable by those designated employees (Section 87302).


Regulation 18700 provides guidance in determining whether a public official is making or participating in the making a governmental decision.  

a)   "Public official at any level of state or local government" means every natural person who is a member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency...

1)
"Member" shall include, but not be limited to, salaried or unsalaried members of boards or commissions with decision-making authority.  A board or commission possesses decision-making authority whenever:

A)
It may make a final governmental decision;

B)
It may compel a governmental decision; or it may prevent a governmental decision either by reason of an exclusive power to initiate the decision or by reason of a veto which may not be overridden; or

C)
It makes substantive recommendations which are, and over an extended period of time have been, regularly approved without significant amendment or modification by another public official or governmental agency...

